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Department-Wide Insights for FY 2025 – Budget Drivers 
• Insight #1: Assessment and replacement of aging water, sewer, 

stormwater, and street lighting infrastructure continues to be a 
high priority.

• Insight #2: Federal and state regulatory obligations are the 
primary drivers of SLCDPU’s operational and capital expenditures 
in the Water, Sewer, and Stormwater Utilities. 

• Insight #3: Inflationary pressures for all four utilities have 
increased the costs to replace aging infrastructure, meet 
regulatory compliance requirements, and bond for projects. 

• Insight #4: Drought conditions over the last two to three years 
have a significant revenue impact to the Water and Sewer Utilities, 
resulting in less than 50% rate revenue recovery. 

• Insight #5 and #6: SLCDPU’s initiatives are directly aligned with 
Mayor and Council priorities
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Department-Wide Insights for FY 2025 – Budget Scoring Matrix 
Insight #7: Budget matrix score for Water, Sewer, and Stormwater Operational Programs is 20

Insight #8: Budget matrix score for Water, Sewer, and Stormwater Capital Programs is 20

Insight #9: Budget matrix score for Street Lighting Operations and Capital Programs is 16
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Department-Wide Insights for FY 2025 - Personnel 
• Insight #10: The FY 2025 budget includes the addition of a Deputy 

Finance Administrator. This position will be created using an 
existing vacancy within the Finance Division. The position is 
needed to address succession and increased workload associated 
with financial strategy, the multi-year process to replace SLCDPU’s 
billing system, and rate studies.

• SLCDPU currently has 495 FTEs and is not proposing additional 
FTEs.
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Department-Wide Budget Overview - Revenues
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Department-Wide Budget Overview - Expenditures
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Department-Wide Budget Overview



WATER UTILITY
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Water Utility Budget Revenue Insights

Insight #W1: Significant water conservation trends are expected to be sustained, resulting in decreased revenue 
from usage-based rates.
Insight #W2: Rate stabilization is needed to offset revenue reductions to cover operations and capital.
Insight #W3: Usage rate increases have performed poorly in terms of revenue realization, due to decreased water 
usage.
Insight #W4: A combination of a 4% rate increase and a rate stabilization fee based on meter size is proposed this 
year to increase revenue reliability while continuing to provide a water conservation price signal. 
Insight #W5: The revenue budget is proposed to decrease by $1,264,243, or .61%, from the FY2024 amended 
budget.
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Water Utility Rate Stabilization Fee

Meter 2024 Current to Proposed
Size (inches) Current Rate Service Fee Rate Stabization Fee Total Fixed Fee (amount increased)

3/4 $13.61 $14.16 $10.18 $24.34 $10.73
1 $17.81 $18.53 $20.43 $38.96 $21.15

1 1/2 $28.28 $29.42 $84.40 $113.82 $85.54
2 $40.87 $42.51 $84.40 $126.91 $86.04
3 $74.40 $77.38 $448.08 $525.46 $451.06
4 $112.11 $116.60 $448.08 $564.68 $452.57
6 $216.95 $225.63 $448.08 $673.71 $456.76
8 $342.72 $356.43 $448.08 $804.51 $461.79
10 $887.78 $923.30 $448.08 $1,371.38 $483.60

2025 Proposed Rate
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Water Utility Usage Rate Change for Residential Customers
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Water Utility Monthly Rate Change Impact

2024

Account Type
Monthly
Usage

Meter 
Size

Current
 Rate

Proposed 
Rate

Stabilization Fee Total
$ 

Change
Residential 
Minimum Use 6 ccf 3/4 $25.67 $26.76 $10.18 $36.94 $11.27
Residential Low 
Use 8 ccf 3/4 $29.69 $30.96 $10.18 $41.14 $11.45
Residential 
Medium Use 21 ccf 3/4 $68.06 $70.89 $10.18 $81.07 $13.00
Residential High 
Use 61 ccf 1        $228.80 $238.26 $20.43 $258.69 $29.90

Industrial Use 8,040 ccf 2        $18,955.60 $19,731.60 $84.40 $19,816.00 $860.40

Commercial Use 966 ccf 2        $2,223.86 $2,315.27 $84.40 $2,399.67 $175.81

2025
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Water Utility Budget Expenditure Insights
Insight #W6: An increase in personal services of $2,718,363 is proposed. This increase 
accounts for a 5% cost of living adjustment and employee compensation changes.
Insight #W7: A 3% increase in wholesale water costs through MWDSLS is proposed. This 
assumes that MWDSLS can restore its certified tax rate to the historic .00035 level. If the tax 
rate is not restored, the MWDSLS increase will be 39%.
Insight #W8: Capital improvement investment for aging infrastructure is planned at 
$85,718,000. 
Insight #W9: The expenditure budget is proposed to decrease $1,264,243 or 0.61% of the 
FY2024 amended budget.



SEWER UTILITY
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Sewer Utility Budget - Revenue Insights
Insight #S1: The estimated project cost to complete the Water Reclamation 
Facility is $910,447,800. Funding for this project is accomplished through 
revenue bonds, WIFIA loan and rate revenues.
Insight #S2: Rate stabilization is needed to offset revenue reductions from 
conservation to cover operations and capital. This includes a 4% inflationary rate 
increase and a service fee increase based on water meter size.
Insight #S3: Revenue bond issuance of $99,000,000 is planned in FY2025.
Insight #S4: The total revenue budget is $311,873,824, which is a decrease of 
$226,543,083, or 42.08% from the FY2024 amended budget.
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Sewer Utility Budget - Expenditure Insights

Insight #S5: The FY2025 budget includes $242,348,333 in planned projects. Of this amount, $213,575,333 is 
designated for the new Water Reclamation Facility.
Insight #S6: The FY2025 budget proposes a decrease of $226,543,083, or 42.08%, of the FY2024 amended budget.



3

PUBLIC UTILITIES FY2025 BUDGET PROPOSAL  

Sewer Utility Rate Stabilization Fee

Water Meter 
Size

2024
Current

2025
Proposed

$ Increase

3/4 -       7.22              7.22
1 -       21.21            21.21

1 1/2 -       56.50            56.50
2 -       56.50            56.50
3 -       287.81          287.81
4 -       287.81          287.81
6 -       287.81          287.81
8 -       287.81          287.81
10 -       287.81          287.81

Sewer Rate Stablization Fee
Fixed  fee based on water meter size. 
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Sewer Utility Monthly Rate Change Impact



STORMWATER UTILITY
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Stormwater Utility Budget - Revenue Insights
Insight #SW1: Proposed rate increase of 10%. Rate increases 
between 5% and 10% are anticipated in future years through 
FY2029.
Insight #SW2: Proposed bond issuance of $5,000,000.
Insight #SW3: The total revenue budget is $28,159,596, which is 
an increase of $4,286,083, or 17.95% from the FY2024 amended 
budget.
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Stormwater Utility Budget - Expenditure Insights
Insight #SW4: Proposed capitalization of $12,294,000 to renovate 
portions of the stormwater collection system.
Insight #SW5: Proposed bond issuance of $5,000,000.
Insight #SW3: The total expenditure budget is $28,159,596, which 
is an increase of $4,286,083, or 17.95% from the FY2024 amended 
budget.
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Stormwater Utility Monthly Rate Change Impact



STREET LIGHTING UTILITY
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Street Lighting Utility Budget - Revenue Insights

Insight #SL1: Proposed rate increase of 10%.
Insight #SL2: General Fund transfer of $20,000 to the Street Lighting Utility to maintain the City’s private lights 
program. This is an ongoing General Fund program administered by Public Utilities.
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Street Lighting Utility Budget - Expenditure Insights

Insight #SL3: The FY2025 budget includes $1,240,000 in capital investments. Of this amount, $213,575,333 is 
designated for the new Water Reclamation Facility.
Insight #SL4: The FY2025 budget proposes an increase of $718,069 or 11.85%, of the FY2024 amended budget.
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Street Lighting Monthly Rate Change Impact

2024 2025

Flat Rate or Block
Current Rate per 

ERU
Proposed Rate 

per ERU
Base 4.10                   4.51                   0.41

Group 1 6.24                   6.86                   0.62
Group 2 17.53                 19.28                 1.75
Group 3 48.20                 53.02                 4.82

$ Change



COMBINED RATE CHANGE MONTHLY IMPACT



2024 2025

Account Type Fund
Monthly 
Usage

Meter Size
Current
 Rate

Proposed 
Rate

$ 
Change

Water 6 ccf 3/4 25.67 26.76 1.09         
Stabilization Fixed Fee 3/4 0.00 10.18 10.18      

Sewer Class 1-1 2 ccf Combined Fee 13.58 21.36 7.78        

Stabilization Fixed Fee Fixed Fee 0.00 7.22 7.22        

Storm Single and Duplex <.25 Acre Flat Fee 7.57 8.33 0.76        
Street Lighting Base Flat Fee 4.10 4.51 0.41

Total 50.92 78.36 27.44      

Water 8 ccf 3/4 29.69 30.96 1.27        

Stabilization Fixed Fee 3/4 0.00 10.18 10.18      

Sewer Class 1-1 4 ccf Combined Fee 27.16 35.50 8.34        

Stabilization Fixed Fee Fixed Fee 0.00 7.22 7.22        

Storm Single and Duplex <.25 Acre Flat Fee 7.57 8.33 0.76        
Street Lighting Group 1 Flat Fee 6.24 6.86 0.62

Total 70.66 99.05 28.39      

Water 21 ccf 3/4 68.06 70.89 2.82        

Stabilization Fixed 3/4 0.00 10.18 10.18      

Sewer Class 1-1 8 ccf Combined Fee 54.32 63.78 9.46        

Stabilization Fixed Fixed Fee 0.00 7.22 7.22        

Storm Single and Duplex >.25 Acre Flat Fee 10.57 11.63 1.06        
Street Lighting Group 1 Flat Fee 6.24 6.86 0.62

Total 139.19 170.56 31.37      

Water 61 ccf 1 228.80 238.26 9.47        

Stabilization Fixed 1 0.00 20.43 20.43      

Sewer Class 1-1 15 ccf Combined Fee 101.85 127.26 25.41      

Stabilization Fixed Fixed Fee 0.00 7.22 7.22        

Storm Single and Duplex >.25 Acre Flat Fee 10.57 11.63 1.06        
Street Lighting Group 2 Flat Fee 17.53 19.28 1.75

Total 358.75 424.09 65.34      

* Sewer is based on prior year average winter water consumption

Residential Low 
Use

Residential 
Medium Use

Residential 
High Use

Residential 
Minimum Use

SELECT CITY CUSTOMERS
Combined Rate Change 

AVERAGE MONTHLY Impact on Select City Customers



MWDSLS SCENARIO DISCUSSION
IMPACT OF NO CERTIFIED TAX RATE INCREASE



THANK YOU 
Presented Laura Briefer, Department Director and Lisa Tarufelli, Finance 
Administrator
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